Culture results for different clinical samples. 

Bacteria 

Samples 

M.catarrhalis Percentage Other bacteria Percentage No growth Percentage Total 

Sputum 10 50% 30 9% 40 78% 80 

Throat swab 8 40% 299 90% 8 16% 10 

Bronchial wash 2 10% 5 1% 3 6% 315 

Total 20 100% 334 100% 51 100% 405 

Among four hundred and five clinical respiratory tract specimens, only twenty isolates were M. catarrhalis, which means 5% of people 

were infected with this microbe. When compared to other studies, this result is similar to the isolation rate for M. catarrhalis reported 

in studies by [14, 15], which recorded 9.8% and 5%, respectively.